ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH PROBLEMS WITH 50-HZ
MAGNETIC FIELDS IN HUMAN ADULTS LIVING NEAR
POWER TRANSMISSION LINES

INSTITUT PENYELIDIKAN, PEMBANGUNAN DAN
PENGKOMERSILAN
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
MALAYSIA

BY :

AINORKHILAH MAHMOOD
AZRINAWATI MOHD ZIN
WAN ZARINA WAN KAMARUDDIN

FEBRUARY 2QW



CONTENTS

Table of contents

List of tables

List of figures

Abstract

Abstrak

CHAPTER 1: BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY AND PROBLEM

11

12

13

14

15

16

STATEMENT
BACKGROUND
PROBLEM STATEMENT
OBJECTIVE
STUDY AREA

SCOPE OF RESEARCH

LIMITATION OF STUDY

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

21

2.2

2.3

ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELDS
EXTREMELY LOW FREQUENCY
POTENTIAL HEALTH RISKS FROM WEAK

LONG-TERM EXPOSURE : ELF

PAGE

17



24  TRANSMISSION POWER LINES

25 HEALTH EFFECTS OF TRANMISSION POWER
LINES

2.6 STRONGEST EVIDENCE ON HEALTH PROBLEMS

NEAR POWER LINES

CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31 MAGNETIC FIELD MEASUREMENT
3.2  QUESTIONNAIRE

3.3 DATA ENTRY AND ANALYSIS

CHAPTER 4 : RESULT AND DISCUSSION

41 INTRODUCTION

4.2 MEASUREMENTS OF POWER FREQUENCY
MAGNETIC FIELD

4.3 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAGNETIC FIELD
EXPOSURE OF ADULT AND THEIR HEALTH
PROBLEMS

44  SELF-BELIEFS OF HEALTH CONDITIONS
AND MAGNETIC FIELD EXPOSURE EFFECT
ON HEALTH CONDITIONS
441 COMPARING THE CONDITIONS OF

RESIDENTS’ SELF-HEALTH BELIEFS

442 SELF-BELIEFS OF THE EFFECT OF MAGNETIC

FIELD EXPOSURE AND HEALTH CONDITION

20

20

24

28

30

30

32

35

36

37



4.5

4.6

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAGNETIC FIELD

EXPOSURE OF ADULT AND TYPES OF DISEASES

451

452

453

45.4

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAGNETIC
FIELD EXPOSURE OF THE SAMPLES AND
THE COMMON DISEASES
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAGNETIC
FIELD EXPOSURE OF ADULT AND
ALLERGY-RELATED ILLNESS
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAGNETIC
FIELD EXPOSURE OF ADULT AND
AUTOIMMUNE-RELATED ILLNESS
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAGNETIC
FIELD EXPOSURE OF ADULT AND RELATED

SPECIFIC DISEASE

REALTIONSHIP DURATION OF EXPOSURE TO

THE HIGH VOLTAGE TRANSMISSION LINE

AND THEIR HEALTH PROBLEMS

46.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE DURATION

OF TIME AND THE COMMON DISEASES
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE DURATION

OF TIME AND ALERGY-REALTED ILLNESS
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE DURATION

OF TIME AND AUTOIMMUNE-RELATED ILLNESS
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE DURATION

OF TIME AND RELATED SPECIFIC DISEASE

38

38

41

46

50

52

52



CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS

51 CONCLUSION

52  SUGGESTIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

56

57

59



ABSTRACT

Numerous studies have been conducted to look for evidence of association between
power-frequency magnetic field exposure and human health. Many studies of animals
and cell cultures indicate that immune-system function is affected by power-
frequency magnetic fields. However, only few studies have looked for evidence of
association between power-frequency magnetic field exposure and immune-related
illnesses in humans. This study used a cross sectional design to examine the dose-
response relationship between magnetic field exposure of adults who live near power
transmission lines and incidence of immune-related and other chronic illnesses. Three
hundred adults completed questionnaires about their health and demographic
characteristics. The exposure assessment method used was short-term (spot)
measurements of magnetic fields in homes. Derived health variables were related to
homes magnetic field exposure. It was found that there are significant associations
between emf exposure levels of adults living near transmission lines and allergy-
related illnesses, namely eczema, urticaria and asthma. Rheumatoid arthiritis and
Myasthenia gravis, both represent autoimmune-related illness, as well as type Il -
diabetes showed a proportional relationship with amount of exposure level. The
results indicate that power-frequency magnetic field exposure might have a possible

adverse effect on some allergy-related and immune-related illnesses.



