## ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH PROBLEMS WITH 50-HZ MAGNETIC FIELDS IN HUMAN ADULTS LIVING NEAR POWER TRANSMISSION LINES



## INSTITUT PENYELIDIKAN, PEMBANGUNAN DAN PENGKOMERSILAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

BY:

AINORKHILAH MAHMOOD AZRINAWATI MOHD ZIN WAN ZARINA WAN KAMARUDDIN

FEBRUARY 2007

CONTENTS			
Table of contents			
List of tables		v	
List of figures		vii	
Abstra	Abstract		
Abstra	Abstrak		
СНА	PTER 1 : BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY AND PROBLEM STATEMENT		
1.1	BACKGROUND	1	
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	5	
1.3	OBJECTIVE	6	
1.4	STUDY AREA	6	
1.5	SCOPE OF RESEARCH		
8			
1.6	LIMITATION OF STUDY	9	
СНА	PTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELDS	11	
2.2	EXTREMELY LOW FREQUENCY	15	
2.3	POTENTIAL HEALTH RISKS FROM WEAK	17	
	I ONG TEDM EVDOSIDE - ELE		

2.4	TRANSMISSION POWER LINES	20
2.5	HEALTH EFFECTS OF TRANMISSION POWER	20
	LINES	
2.6	STRONGEST EVIDENCE ON HEALTH PROBLEMS	24
	NEAR POWER LINES	
CHA	APTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	MAGNETIC FIELD MEASUREMENT	28
3.2	QUESTIONNAIRE	30
3.3	DATA ENTRY AND ANALYSIS	30
CHA	APTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	INTRODUCTION	32
4.2	MEASUREMENTS OF POWER FREQUENCY	33
	MAGNETIC FIELD	
4.3	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAGNETIC FIELD	35
	EXPOSURE OF ADULT AND THEIR HEALTH	
	PROBLEMS	
4.4	SELF-BELIEFS OF HEALTH CONDITIONS	
	AND MAGNETIC FIELD EXPOSURE EFFECT	
	ON HEALTH CONDITIONS	
	4.4.1 COMPARING THE CONDITIONS OF	36
	RESIDENTS' SELF-HEALTH BELIEFS	
	4.4.2 SELF-BELIEFS OF THE EFFECT OF MAGNETIC	37
	FIELD EXPOSURE AND HEALTH CONDITION	

4.3	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAGNETIC FIELD				
	EXPOSURE OF ADULT AND TYPES OF DISEASES				
	4.5.1	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAGNETIC	38		
		FIELD EXPOSURE OF THE SAMPLES AND			
		THE COMMON DISEASES			
	4.5.2	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAGNETIC	41		
		FIELD EXPOSURE OF ADULT AND			
		ALLERGY-RELATED ILLNESS			
	4.5.3	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAGNETIC	46		
		FIELD EXPOSURE OF ADULT AND			
		AUTOIMMUNE-RELATED ILLNESS			
	4.5.4	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MAGNETIC	50		
		FIELD EXPOSURE OF ADULT AND RELATED			
		SPECIFIC DISEASE			
4.6	REAI	LTIONSHIP DURATION OF EXPOSURE TO	52		
	THE HIGH VOLTAGE TRANSMISSION LINE				
	AND THEIR HEALTH PROBLEMS				
	4.6.1	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE DURATION	52		
		OF TIME AND THE COMMON DISEASES			
	4.6.2	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE DURATION	53		
		OF TIME AND ALERGY-REALTED ILLNESS			
	4.6.3	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE DURATION	53		
		OF TIME AND AUTOIMMUNE-RELATED ILLNESS			
	4.6.4	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE DURATION	54		
		OF TIME AND RELATED SPECIFIC DISEASE			

## **CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND SUGGESTIONS**

5.1	CONCLUSION	56
5.2	SUGGESTIONS	57
REFE	RENCES	59
APPE	ENDICES	

## **ABSTRACT**

Numerous studies have been conducted to look for evidence of association between power-frequency magnetic field exposure and human health. Many studies of animals and cell cultures indicate that immune-system function is affected by powerfrequency magnetic fields. However, only few studies have looked for evidence of association between power-frequency magnetic field exposure and immune-related illnesses in humans. This study used a cross sectional design to examine the doseresponse relationship between magnetic field exposure of adults who live near power transmission lines and incidence of immune-related and other chronic illnesses. Three hundred adults completed questionnaires about their health and demographic characteristics. The exposure assessment method used was short-term (spot) measurements of magnetic fields in homes. Derived health variables were related to homes magnetic field exposure. It was found that there are significant associations between emf exposure levels of adults living near transmission lines and allergyrelated illnesses, namely eczema, urticaria and asthma. Rheumatoid arthiritis and Myasthenia gravis, both represent autoimmune-related illness, as well as type II diabetes showed a proportional relationship with amount of exposure level. The results indicate that power-frequency magnetic field exposure might have a possible adverse effect on some allergy-related and immune-related illnesses.